# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA No. 23-1115

#### JEFFREY PETERZALEK and MOLLY WEBER,

Certiorari Plaintiffs,

vs.

### IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,

Certiorari Defendant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court Polk County Case No. LACL152080 Honorable Robert Hanson, District Judge

#### APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC H. WESSAN Solicitor General LINDSEY L. BROWNING Assistant Attorney General Iowa Department of Justice Hoover State Office Building 1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Fl. Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-3441 lindsey.browning@ag.iowa.gov eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

#### ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	.2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.3
ARGUMENT	. 4
I. ATTORNEYS PETERZALEK AND WEBER BOT REPRESENTED THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI SAFETY AND THE DEPARTMENT IS NOT WAIVIN PRIVILEGE.	[C G
a. Peterzalek's Attorney-Client Relationship with th Department Precludes Deposition.	
b. Weber's Attorney-Client Relationship with the Department Precludes Deposition.	
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT SHELTON AND APPLY I TO THIS CASE.	
a. Paulson fails <i>Shelton</i>	0
b. Shelton remains good law and a positive example for th Court to emulate1	
III. ERROR HAS BEEN PRESERVED REGARDING PUBLI POLICY ARGUMENTS	
IV. THIS CERTIORARI PROCEEDING IS PROPER2	23
a. The Attorneys Preserved Error2	23
b. This is an appropriate Certiorari Action2	24
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT GRANT TH ATTORNEYS THEIR SOUGHT ALTERNATIVE RELIEF. 2	
CONCLUSION2	26
CERTIFICATE OF COST2	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 2	28

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Ames 2304, LLC v. City of Ames, Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,
924 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 2019)22, 24
Bousman v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Clinton Cnty.,
630 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2001)24
Fenceroy v. Gelita USA, Inc.,
908 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)10
JBS Swift & Co. v. Ochoa,
888 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2016)
River Terminal v. Iowa Dist. Ct. For Clayton Cnty.,
630 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 2001) (granting certiorari24
Shelton v. American Motors Corp.,
805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986)
Smith-Bunge v. Wisconsin Central, Ltd.,
946 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 2019)
State v. Leedom,
938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020)
Thomas v. Marshall Pub. Schools, F. Supp. 3d,
2023 WL 5743611 (D. Minn. September 6, 2023)20, 21
